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DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINTS

On September 12, 1980, Local 360 of the International Brother-
hood of Police Officers (Union) filed with the Connecticut State
Board of Labor Relations (Board) a complaint alleging that the
Town of Clinton (Town) had engaged and was engaging in practices
prohibited under the Municipal Employee Relations Act (Act). The
specific allegation of the complaint was that the Chief of Police
had intimidated and threatened the Union by issuing a memo in re-
sponse to an anticipated "ticket blitztt directing the sergeants
on the force to maintain the normal level of police services or
suffer the consequences.

On September 30, 1980, the Union filed a second complaint with
the Board specifically alleging that the Chief of Police had uni-
laterally changed a condition of employment without bargaining
collectively by assigning sergeants to field supervision.

Hearings were held at the Labor Department in Wethersfield on
March 16, 1981 and on July 20, 1981. Both parties were given the
opportunity to adduce evidence, make oral argument, and file briefs.
Both parties filed written briefs.

Based on the whole record before it, the Board makes the fol-
lowing findings of fact, conclusions of law, and order of dismissal.

Findings of Fact

1. The Town of Clinton is a municipal employer within the
meaning of the Act.

2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning
of the Act and at all material times has been the exclusive statu-
tory bargaining representative of a unit consisting of all regular
full time, permanent investigatory and uniformed members of the
Clinton Police Department, excluding civilian employees, the Chief
and Lieutenants.

3. The parties had a collective bargaining agreement in effect
covering the period July I, 1978 through June 30, 1980 (Contract).



4. In February, 1980 the parties began negotiations for a
successor collective bargaining agreement to the Contract. Bi-
monthly meetings were held through June, 1980.

5. By July, 1980 the Union had become dissatisfied with
lack of progress in the negotiations. The Union's chief nego-
tiator, Dominic Pettinicchi, decided that the Union should take
some action to place pressure on the Town's negotiators.

6. At a July 10, 1980 negotiating meeting, Pettinicchi
told the Town's negotiators that "the  Union would probably engage
in a job actionI'  (Tr. 66) and was going to request mediation
services from the State Board of Mediation and Arbitration.

7. On July 11, 1980, an article appeared in the Hartford
Courant newspaper which stated in relevant part:

x x x
Dominic Pettinicchi, negotiator for the union,

said Thursday if the main issues of disagreement --
salary and job scheduling for junior officers --
aren't settled by the mediator, police officers will
crack down on motor vehicle violations.

"After we meet with the mediator and we don'*
have a contract, then we will have some job actio:;
coming up,lc He added he would write today to the
state Board of Mediation and Arbitration to ask that
a mediator be assigned to help settle the dispute.

Pettinicchi was union negotiator in May when
Fairfield police officers engaged in a ticket blitz
of town-owned, private and commercial vehicles for
defective equipment to protest stalled contract talks
in that town, x x x (m.  5)

8, On July 11, 1980, an article appeared in the New Haven
Journal Courier newspaper which stated in relevant part:

CLINTON -- Police are threatening to take some
type of job action if a new contract is not settled
soon after a state mediator is called in to help re-
solve the dispute.

After five months of negotiations, police Thurs-
day declared that an impasse in talks with the town
have been reached.

Dominic Pettinicchi, a national representative
for the International Brotherhood of Police Officers
(IBPO), said,' We could have had an agreement today,
but the town wanted more and more flexibility."
Pettinicchi is the chief negotiator for IBPO Local
360.
patrol

The local union represents 15 policemen -- 11
officers and four sergeants.

"If  we don't get together with the town very
shortly, we'll have some sort of job action," Petti-
nicchi said. He refused to elaborate on what steps
police were prepared to take. Examples of job action
taken by other police departments when dissatisfied
with the progress of contract negotiations are con-
ducting a ticket blitzkrieg, picketing and calling
in sick with the t'blue'f  flu.

Meanwhile, Pettinicchi will petition the state
Board of Mediation and-Arbitration  to assign a media-
tor to intervene in the local dispute. The letter
will be mailed today.

x x x 0~.  6)

9. Later in the month of July and again in early August,
Pettinicchi met with Town chief negotiator, Joseph Bogdan.
these meetings Pettinicchi reiterated his intention that the

At

Union would probably engage in a job action.
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10. On August 26, 1980, an article appeared in the New
Haven Register which stated in relevant part:

CLINTON -- Negotiators for the town and police
union Thursday met with a state mediator for the
first time, but failed to come up with a new contract.

x x x
When asked how talks proceeded, Pettinicchi said,

"You never really know until the end."
Pettinicchi reiterated his statement that police

are prepared to take job action if mediation is unsuc-
cessful in reaching a new contract.

x x x (a.  8)

11. The Town has categorized the types of police service
activities performed by members of the department into twenty
categories, Among these twenty categories is the enforcement of
motor vehicle laws.

12. Ordinarily in the Town's police department one sergeant
is assigned to each shift and is responsible as shift supervisor
for providing direction and guidance to patrol officers on the shift.

13. Prior to September, 1980, each sergeant performed his
duties as shift supervisor primarily from the station working as
desk officer, but was still expected to go into the field from time
to time when necessary during the shift.

14. The relative amounts of time sergeants spent between
being in the field and being in the station varied. On June 1,
1979,  Breiling had issued the following memo to shift supervisors
including sergeants:

Effective immediately all supervisors shall spend a
minimum,of  two (2) hours, exclusive of meal periods,
of their shift in the field, checking patrols, trouble
spots and in general, up-grading Department performance.

During the time the supervisor is in the field, the
desk shall be manned by Officer's having reports to
complete or performing other duties that require that
they be at Headquarters. All Patrolmen shall be
instructed in this duty,

It is not necessary that the Shift Commanders perform
all out of Station tours in one time frame, however,
you will be required to document them with Service
Reports giving times, locations, etc. (Ex. IO)

15. By early September, 1980, Town Police Chief Frank Breiling
was aware of the newspaper articles described in findings 7, 8 and
10, supra.
some sort of

He had also been informed by the Town's negotiator that
job action might take place. Breiling was concerned

that the Union employees not unilaterally alter the level or allo-
cation of police services provided by the Town.

16. On September 10, 1980, Breiling issued the following
memo to police sergeants Kateley, Buskey, Chapman and Hodges:

The Union has threatened, through its paid business
agent, in the Press that a job action is contemplated.

I am holding each and every Sergeant responsible to
maintain normal Police services in the Town of Clinton.

I expect the Police Department to render the same level
of service with the same diligence and attention as they
have done in the past.
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If there is any departure from the norm it is the
responsibility of the Sergeants to detect, prevent
and report same to the Lieutenant or myself.

In turn, the Lieutenant and I will be watching for
compliance.

Any Sergeant who cannot or will not carry out this
directive will be held strictly accountable and will
have to suffer the consequences. (-.  3)

The September 10 1980 memo prompted the Union to file
the c~&laint  in Case No. &PP-6033.

18. On September 11, 1980,  Breiling issued the following
memo to police supervisory sergeants Kateley, Buskey, Chapman and
Hodges:

As indicated in the press by the Paid Business
Agent of the IBPO, a so called "Ticket Blitz" has
been initiated by the membership.

To ensure that there is no "Over-reaction"  by
the members of this department, the Sergeants or
Shift Commanders will "In Person"  supervise field
activities.

Effective immediately a patrolman will be
assigned desk duty and the Field Supervisor will
spend the entire shift out of the building except
for meal periods, unless there are matters of such
a serious nature that his presence is required at
headquarters.

The supervisor is to return to the station
thirty minutes prior to the expiration of the shift
to review and approve necessary paperwork.

This order will remain in effect until further
notice. (Ex. 9)

The September 11 1980 memo prompted the Union to file
the ci&laint  in Case No. &?P-6074.

20. The Town is a shoreline community with a substantially
larger population during the months of June, July and August than
at other months of the year. During the period June through
December 1980,  the Town's record of motor vehicle arrests, warn-
ings and accidents was as follows:

MV ARRESTS MV WARNINGS
(accidents)

JUNE 60 66

z&T 20" :;
SEPTEMBER 202 123
OCTOBER 87 9 3
NOVEMBER
DECEMBER :; ;::
STATISTICS COMPILED FROM DEPARTMENT'S MONTHLY
REPORTS. m. 4)

21. The record shows that during the months of September and
October, 1980,  thz  Union employees were engaged in a "ticket blitz"
form of a job action.

22. On October 1, 1980, Lieutenant Irwin on behalf of Chief
Breiling issued the following memo:



Effective immediately October 1, 1980, 1600-2400
shifts, sergeants and shift commanders will be on
the desk for first 2 and last 2 hours of their
respective shifts, The remaining 4 hours will be
spent in the field supervising the patrolmen.
Example: 1600-2400 shift Sergeants and shift

commanders will remain in station
1600 to 1800 hours.
Field supervision 1800-2200 hours
and return to station 2200-2400 hours.

Common sense dictates that if you are needed in the
station then this would supercede the above. This
is effective for all shifts. (EL 15)

23. Prior to September 11, 1980 when a sergeant went into
the field to perform supervision, he would choose a patrolman to
fill in on the desk for the time the sergeant was in the field.
In the period between September 11, 1980 and October 1, 1980,
either the Chief or Lieutenant Irwin chose which patrolman would
fill in on the desk while the sergeant was in the field.

24. The Connecticut General Assembly delegated to the Town
of Clinton the legal authority to provide for the policing of the
Town. Section 7-194 (24) of the General Statutes states in per-
tinent part:

All towns, cities and boroughs which have a
charter .,.shall have the following specific powers
in addition to all powers granted to tovms,  cities
and boroughs under the constitution and general
statutes: . . . (24) to provide for the policing of
the town, city or borough and to regulate and pre-
scribe the duties of the police force in respect
to criminal matters within the limits of the town,
city or borough...,

Conclusions of Law

1. The unilateral increase in enforcement of motor vehicle
laws by police employees for the purpose of creating pressure on
a town in collective bargaining negotiations does not constitute
activity protected by Section 7-468(a) of the Act because such
activity constitutes a unilateral usurpation of decisions concern-
ing the level of the exercise of governmental police powers and
the allocation of police functions which are decisions committed
to the town's sole discretion under the Act,

2. Chief Breiling's  memo of September 10, 1980 was intended
to curb either an illegal withholding of services by employees
and/or a unilateral increase in enforcement of motor vehicle laws
and was therefore not directed toward, nor did it have the effect
of, interfering, restraining or coercing emplo ees in the exercise
of any activities protected by Section 7-468(a of the Act.7 The
memo therefore did not constitute a violation of Section 7-470(a)
(1) of the Act.

3. The September 11, 1980 memo's requirement that sergeants
spend an increased amount of time on their shift supervising in
the field rather than from the station desk did not involve a
change In an existing practice, because the existing practice had
been for the amount of time spent supervising in the field to
change from time to time based upon the Chief's assessment of the
needs of the department for effective operation. The purpose of
the reassignment on this occasion was for such a purpose (i.e.,
to deter a tWcket blitz"). The memo therefore did not constitute
a violation of the Town's duty to bargain under the Act.
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4. The Chief's exercise of his authority to assign patrolmen
to the desk in place of sergeants did not constitute a change in
an existing practice, because the existing practice was to have
patrolmen fill in on the desk when the sergeant was supervising
in the field. This exercise of the Chief's authority, therefore,
did not constitute a violation of the Town's duty to bargain under
the Act.

5. The Chief or the Lieutenant, rather than the shift sergeant,
choosing which patrolman would fill in for the sergeant at the desk
on each shift did not change an existing practice because such
assignment power may not legally be sub-delegated exclusively to
the sergeants and create a binding practice revokable only through
the collective bargaining process. This exercise of the Chief's
authority therefore did not constitute a violation of the Town's
duty to bargain under the Act.

Discussion

I. Case No. MPP-6033

The Union charges that Breiling's  September 10, 1980 memo
constitutes a violation of Section 7-470(a)(l)  of the Act because
the memo constitutes a threat which interferes, restrains and
coerces employees in the exercise of their right to engage in
"concerted activities for the purpose of collective bargaining
or other mutual aid or protectiontt
under 7-468(a) of the Act.

which is protected activity
The Union states a proper theory of

a prohibited practice; it is a prohibited practice for an employer
to threaten employees for engaging in activities protected by the
Act. Town of 'inchester  v. Connecticut State Board of Labor Rcla-------.L(tions, 175 Conn. 349Toy;m  o f  Ston&np;ton  ( P o l i c e ) ,  D e c i s i o n1978);
No. '1551 (1977); Town of Guil>ord  (Policel, Decision No. 1930 (1980),
afftd in C&?$ecticut  State Board of Labor Relations v. Town of

F
uil&~, Dk. 184963 Superior Court, JudiciaC District of New Haven
July 9, 1981); Citv of Stamford, Decision No. 1948 (1980). The
question in the present case is whether the activity at which
Breiling's  memo was directed falls within the ambit of protected
activity.

It must first be understood what Breiling's  memo was directed
at. We believe that the record is clear on this score. Breiling
was seeking to deter a job action by the IJnion which would affect
the level of police services and the relative allocation or emphasis
of police services provided in the Town. At the time the memo was
written, Breiling could reasonably have believed that a job action
which either diminished or accelerated certain types of police
activity was forthcoming because the Union's chief negotiator and
spokesperson had repeatedly stated both in public and privately
that the Union was intending either to withhold services or uni-
laterally increase ticketing.

With regard to the withholding of services, for instance
through a "sick-out", we have held that such action is not only
outside the definition of protected activity, but is a prohibited
practice under the Act because it falls within the Act's express
prohibition on strikes.
AFSCME (New Haven1 Deci
xtion, Decision ho. 167
Technical Collepes, Decis
decision  No. 186?(1980)
Cf. Hartford Board of Ed
therFcan be no doubt th
directed toward curbing the withholding of services, it did not
concern protected activity and did not violate the Act.*

* The record showed that the employees were also involved in
informational picketing while off duty. Such picketing is ordinarily
protected activity and if the memo had been directed toward such
picketing activity, the Town would have violated the Act. However,
it is clear that the memo was not intended to curb picketing and
was not shown to have had any such effect.
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With regard to that part of Breilingls  purpose in issuing
the September 10, 1980 memo that concerned possible increases in
the level of ticketing, we are faced with a specific question
which has not before been presented to this Board. We have not
decided whether a police union's or employees' unilateral increase
in ticketing (both arrests and warnings) for the purpose of creating
public pressure on Town negotiators in the collective bargaining
process constitutes protected concerted activity under the Act.
Although we have not decided this precise question before, our
prior case law and relevant court decisions provide clear guidance
for the resolution of this question,

In West Hartford Education Association v. DeCourcy, 162 Conn.
566, 195 A.2d 526 (1972)  the Connecticut Supreme &ii% dealt at
some length with the concept of managerial discretion under the
School Board-Teacher Negotiations Act, Sections IO-153 et seq. of
the Conn. Gen, Stats. Adopting the view of the United States
Supreme Court in Fibreboard Pacer Products Core.  v. NLRB, 379 U.S.
203; 57 LRRM 2609 (1964),  our Connecticut court recognized that
there are certain subjects which are t'fundamental  to.the existence,
direction and operation of the enterprise" in question and that
such subjects are not subject to mandatory collective bargaining.
DeCourcy at 583. As an example in the public sector under the
Teacher Act, the Connecticut Supreme Court stated the question of
what extra-curricular activities will be available in a public
school system is not subject to mandatory collective bargaining.
DeCouz at 586.* We have repeatedly recognized this concept of
anarea  of exclusive managerial decision making under the Municipal
Employee Relations Act.** In State of Connecticut (Protective
Services Council), Decision No. 1926 (19aO)  we held that under
the Act Concerning Collective Bargaining foi State Employees,**+
the subject of granting or withdrawing police powers with regard
to a classification of employees is a decision within management's
sole discretion. In that decision we elaborated on why the exer-
cise of the police power of the State must be considered a matter
of management's discretion or prerogative:

In determining whether a subject falls within the
ambit of the State's management discretion or prerogative,
we must judge whether the subject concerns matters of
public policy fundamental to the existence, direction
and operation of State government.
coercive force of government.

Police power is the
When it is vested in indi-

vidual agents of government, those individuals acquire
a legal power, inter alia,  to deprive citizens of their
personal libert;'y';;;l-" VTLhis  is an inherent and plenary power
of the State of such importance that the decision to
delegate it must be within the State's sole discretion.

State of Connecticut (Protective Services Council) at p. 5.

a In Fibreboa
was ciXZ
preneurial que

d&rcy indicated that the private sector entre-
Just&e  Stewart in his concurring opinion which

stion of what product a company will produce is not
a mandatory subject of bargaining. See 57.LRR.M 2618.

** Town of East Haven, Decision No. 1279 (1975),  aff'd in Town
of East Haven, et al v. East Haven Police Union, et al, Dk T@%)o
Superior Court, New Haven Count
BLi;ci.-i.ion No. 1319-A (19757;

(June 17 19T~); City of Bridge-
West HaGen Board ol'  Education,

. 1363 (1976); City of Bridgeport, Decision No. 'I485
(1977); Citv of New Haven, Decision No. 1490 (1977),  aff'd in New
Haven Fi.refighters  Local 825 v. Connecticut State Board of Labor
Relations, Dk. Ill093 Superior CourTjudicial  District of New
kaven (July 20, 1981); City of Hartford, Decision No. 1810 (1979).

*t++ Sections 5-270 to 5-280 of the Connecticut General Statutes.



Subsequently, in City of Bridge-, Decision NO. 1994 (l981),
we adopted and applied our reasoning from State of Connecticut
Protective Services CouncilJ, supra, and held that under the
unicipal Employee Relations Act the granting or withdrawing of

police power by a municipality is a matter within management's
sole discretion.

The present case concerns the level of law enforcement to
be provided in a given police function (i.e., motor vehicle
citations and arrests) as well as the relative emphasis among
various police functions in a municipality, Like the decision
of whether to delegate police power, these decisions are among the
clearest examples of subjects which are within the area of manage-
ment's sole discretion to decide. The Union argues that the
increased enforcement of motor vehicle laws was in the public
interest because past enforcement had been lax. This argument
misses the point.* What is material and determinative in the
present case is not whether increased motor vehicle citations or
arrests was in the public interest, but that the authority to
make that judgment is vested exclusively in the Town, not in the
Union. It is the Town's decision to decide at what level and to
what degree the police power should be exercised in all areas of
law enforcement, be it motor vehicles, narcotics, burglary, obscen-
ity, loitering, liquor law violations, etc. Moreover, it is
important to recognize that few police departments enjoy staffing
levels which permit maximum enforcement of all laws and maximum
fulfillment of all police functions at all times. Under such
circumstances a heavy emphasis in one area of law enforcement
leaves less time and resources to devote to other areas of law
enforcement or police activity. Thus decisions allotting signifi-
cant police resources to a single activity necessarily determines
not only the level of police operation in tlst activity, but in
many or all other areas of police activity in the municipality as
well. Indeed, in the present case, Chief Breiling specifically
expressed cqncern about whether building security checks were
being adequately carried out during the period of increased
ticketing activity. The public policy of this State which is
embodied in the Act is that the subjects in question are reserved
to the area of management's sole discretion and are therefore not
even subject to mandatory joint decision making between the Town
and the Union through the collective bargaining process. It is
obvious, given that policy of the Act, that a union or employees
cannot be engaging in a protected activity when they unilaterally
usurp decisions that are within management's sole discretion, To
hold otherwise would be totally illogical; indeed, it would be
absurd. We do not think the legislature intended such a result.

Chief Breiling's  memo of September 10, 1980 was intended to
direct sergeants in their supervisory capacity to ensure that
normal police services be maintained and that the same level of
service be maintained with the same level of diligence and atten-
tion as in the past. This was a proper directive to implement
policy falling within management's sole discretion and it was the
sergeants' responsibility to carry out the directive in their role
as supervisory officers. The fact that the tone of the memo was
strict and serious reminding the sergeants that those failing to
comply would "suffer the consequences 1, does not change the fact
that the memo was a proper management action. In light of the
circumstances then obtaining, the tone and express warning of the
memo strike us as wholly appropriate,

* We do not know whether past enforcement was in fact lax. It
would, in any event, be beyond the bounds of administrative pro-
priety and our area of particular expertise to make what here
would be a gratuitous judgment on that score.
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II. Case No. MPP-6074

In this case the Union charges that Chief Breiling's  September
11, 1980 memo to the sergeants directing that they perform their
supervisory responsibilities in person in the field rather than
from the station to cope with the Union's institution of a "ticket
blitz" constituted a unilateral change in conditions of employment
by the Town in violation of Section 7-470(a)(4) of the Act.

An employer's unilateral change in a condition of employment
which involves a mandatory subject of bargaining will constitute
an ille
tion 7- &

al refusal to bargain and a prohibited practice under Sec-
70(a)(4)

priate defense.
of the Act unless the employer proves an appro-
NLRB v. Kak,  369 U.S. 736 (1962); Town of New-

ington, Decision No. 1116 (1973),  afftd in Town of Newinaton  v.
Connecticut State Board of Labor ReJitions  et al, Dk. 109307,- -
Court of Common Pleas, Hartford County (December 11, 1973); Town
of East Haven, Decision No. 1279 (1974), aff'd in Town of Ear
Haven et al v. East Haven Police Union et al, Dk. 142400 Superior
Court, New Haven (June 1'7, 1975).

To establish a rima facie case when alleging an illegal uni-
lateral change, the nion must show that there has in fact been an& - -
actual change in an existing condition of employment. Failure to
establish the existence of such a change requires dismissal of the
case without further inquiry, Town of East Haven, Decision No.
2020 (1981); City of Norwich (Police),Decision  No, 1968 (1981);
Town of East Haven, Decision No, 1937 (1980); Redding  Board of
Education, Decisi&  No. 1922 (1980);
Decision No.

State of Connecticut (Comutroller  ,

1690 (1978).
1871 (1980); Trumbull Board of Education, Decision No.

In Redding  Board of Educatioz, supra, the union charged that
the employer had unilaterally changed the conditions of employment
of teachers by changing the number of periods during which the
teachers had contact with students. We found that although the
employer had recently changed teacher assignments to such contact
periods, no violation of the emploqerts  duty to bargain was shown
because that most recent change did not constitute a change in a
fixed practice. In that case, we stated:

Unilateral change implies the existence of a fixed
practice prior to the alleged change... . . . .

The REA has failed to make out a rj,ma  facie case
to support its claim of violation of
change in past practice.

e AC t'xugh
The facts show that for many

years the number of teacher contact periods has tradi-
tionally varied in response to modifications in educa-
tional policy, and thus continued change in that number
is not a departure from a fixed practice. In the absence
of such a departure there is no violation of the Act on
this basis. Redding  Board of Education, at p. 5.

Cf. Town of East Haven, Dec. No. 2020, supra; Trumbull Board of
Education, supra.

In the present case the Union alleges that Chief Breiling's
September 11, 1980 memo assigning sergeants to perform their shift
supervisor duties personally in the field for almost the entire
shift and having a patrolman fill in on the desk at the station
while the sergeant was in the field supervising constituted a
change in existing conditions of employment, We disagree, The
record shows that by practice the sergeants performed their super-
visory duties from both the desk at the station and personally in
the field. Even when the sergeants were spending most of their
time at the desk, they still were required from time to time to
go into the field to personally supervise during a shift when the
need arose. When the sergeant was in the field, a patrolman would
be assigned to cover the desk at the station. As is evidenced by
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.

the June 1, 1979 memo issued by Chief Breiling, a year before the
present controversy arose, the Chief had exercised discretion in
issuing directives concerning how much time shift supervisors
p; 9 sergeants) should spend in the field supervising on a given

At the time there was no objection by the Union to this
direciive. t/e  believe that the practice shown by the record as
a whole was that there was no practice developed by the parties
which was mutually understood as fixed. The Chief was shcwn in
the past to have exercised his discretion to direct the sergeants
to spend more or less time sqxrvisir~~  ~ers.?nally  in the field
based upon his assc:~sme:lt of the needs 0f the depnrtmemt  for effec-
tive operation. No evidence in the record suggests that tne Chief
had relinquished his discretion to issue such directives concerning
how shift supervisors should allocate their time between the desk
and personal supervision in the field. Indeed, on October 1, 1983,
another directive was issued again changing the sergeants' alloca-
tion of time spent between desk and field supervision and the
Union made no objection either directly to the Chief or through
amendment of its complaint.

The Union also charges that the Chief effected a unilateral
change in conditions of employment when he removed from the ser-
geants their ability to choose which patrolmen would fill in on
the desk while the September 11, 1960 memo was in effect. It is
true that prior to the September 11, 1980 memo, the sergeant on
each shift decided which patrolman would cover the desk while the
sergeant was in the field, and that beginning with tne September
11, 1980 memo and lasting until the October 1, 1980 memo, Lieutenant
Irwin or Chief Breiling decided which patrolman would  ~oxkthe  desk
in place of the sergeant for each shift. Sergeant Kateley, the
President of the Union? testified and the Union argued that the
choices of which patrolmen were assigned to the desk after issuance
of the September 11, 1980 memo were based upon which officers were
active in the increased ticketing activity. If this were the case,
we see no violation of any pr-sctice in it. The Chief was concerned
about maintaining a normal level of police services and as we have
stated above this was a legitimate goal under the Act. Although
sergeants had been permitted on an ad hoc basis in the past to
choose patrolmen to fill in on the zscsuperior  authority had
always remained vested in the Chief, Indeed, we believe that the
Chief could not legally sub-delegote to the sergeants an exclusive
power to make assignments and thereby create a fixed practice
revokable only through the collective bargaining process.

The Union has not established that any change in an existing
practice concerning conditions of emp1oymen.t  occurred and there-
fore Case No. IWP-6074  must be dismissed.

Dismissal of Complaints

By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connec-
ticut State Board of Labor Relations by the Municipal Employee
Relations Act, it is

ORDERED, that the complaints filed herein be, and the same
hereby are, dismissed.

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

BY s/ Kenneth A. Stroble
Kenneth A. Stroble

s/ Patricia V. Low

Patricia V. Low
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